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PARTS ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS
HOW TO ORDER

When you order, supply the part number, quantity, model and serial numbers of your machine. Supplying this information will assure prompt, efficient
handing of your order.

Since your dealer carries many parts in stock and maintains up—to—date prices on all parts, he will be able to process your order immediately
If, for some reason, the part is not in stock, he will order it from the factory. In either event, he maintains a current file of service manuals
which give all available parts ordering or technical information.
WHERE TO ORDER

Always order parts from the dealer who sold you your truck. If it is necessary for the dealer to order parts from the factory, he is able to get
prompt service for you. Parts are shipped in accordance with shipping instructions given on the order.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR RETURNING PARTS

Under NO CIRCUMSTANCES will parts be accepted at the factory for credit without prior approval. We cannot accept responsibility for parts returned
without authorization.

If you have some parts which must be returned, contact your dealer. If he believes parts should be returned, he will arrange for authorization
to return the parts
CHANGES

When changes are made to the machine, revised pages for this manual will be issued. These pages must be inserted in your parts manual as soon
as they are received.
Failure to keep your parts manuals up to date will result in confusion and may cause you to order wrong parts.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
INDEX

This parts manual is arranged for easy identification of parts . The index at the front of the catalog gives location of major groups and assemblies.
PART LIST

The Item, describes the item on the Figure you are looking at. The Part No. is a numerical description of the item and the part ordering number.
The Description is a description of the part number in alphabetical form. The Qty is the quantity used on the machine. The Applied Date is a description

when the part is applicable. The Remark is the explanation of the part for a supplement such as the model the capability, the characteristic etc.
HOW TO READ PARTS MANUAL

HELP 1:
Item Part No Description Qty Applied Date Remark
1 02. XDC. 3556 Battery 1 24V/20AH
A : 1 02. XDC. 3557 Battery 1 24V/30AH
1 02. XDC. 3558 Battery 1 24V/40AH
2 03.0132 Screw M5X8 5
7 03. 0245 Nut M12 2
8 03. 04790 Spring 2
B :> 9 01 30. 01. 6685 Wheel Frame 1 -210125
9 02 40.11. 048 Wheel Frame 1 210125—
6 02. KSCX. 0001 Cover 1
7 03. 0243 Nut M10 2 Cancel
C :> 8 40. 11. 040 Roller 2
9 03. 1088 Bolt M10X60 2
3 33.054. 0001 Frame (550) 1
3 33. 054. 0002 Frame (685) 1
D |:> 1 03. 02393 Screw M6X 16 6
5 40. 18. 005 Shaft (550) 1
5 40. 15. 044 Shaft (685) 1
6 33.036. 0007 Push Rod Welding 2 For 1800Kg
E I:> 7 03. 0691 Bushing® 19X ® 16X 15 4
8 03. 0305 Round Pin®5X30 10




A: The part of Index 1 is Optional.

B: The part of Index 9 has an Applicability, because it’s our policy to constantly improve our products
C:The part of Index 7 indicates that the part is cancelled. Note the version number when ordering
D:The part of Index 3 indicates that the frame welds have different specifications, 550 or 685 indicates the outer width of the forks. Index 5 indicates
the parts used for the outer width of the forks.

E:The part of Index 6 indicates that the part is used for model with load capacity of 1800KG.

1. Record by time

- 210125 : Ending on January 25, 2021.

210125- : Beginning on January 25, 2021.

2. Record by serial number

01 : Ending at 01

02 : Starting at 02



HELP 2:

A 5.9 Wiring Harness Assembly
B = 5.201 Wiring Harness Assembly
(O 5.202  Wiring Harness Assembly

A:Section 5.2 is the original version.

B:Section 5.201 is the version that some parts in the Section 5.2 have been changed.

C:Section 5.202 is the version that some parts in the Section 5.20lhave been changed.

When you order, Please locate specific parts information of your truck by the Applied Date of parts in each version.
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Item Part No Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Eiac [E EAs Kt & HE
1 02. XDC. 3556 Battery L LEER 1 24V/20AH
: 1 02. XDC. 3557 Battery L b 1 24V/30AH
A 1 02. XDC. 3558 Battery L HL 1 24V/40AH
2 03.0132 Screw M5X8 12T 5
7 03. 0245 Nut M12 IgR) 2
8 03. 04790 Spring P 2
B ::> 9 | o1 | 30.01 6685 Wheel Frame e 1 210125
9 02 | 40.11.048 Wheel Frame [y 1 210125~
6 02. KSCX. 0001 Cover T a5 B 1
7 03. 0243 Nut M10 R} 2 Cancel/HLH
C :> 8 40. 11. 040 Roller BT 2
9 03. 1088 Bolt M10X60 AR 2
3 33. 054. 0001 Frame (550) Ky 1
3 33. 054. 0002 Frame (685) uvY 1
D |:> 4 03. 02393 Screw M6X 16 24T 6
5 40. 18. 005 Shaft (550) S 1
5 40. 15. 044 Shaf't (685) SCHER 1
6 33. 036. 0007 Push Rod Welding HERF 2 For 1800Kg
E I::> 7 03. 0691 Bushing®19X ®16X15  HAE 4
8 03. 0305 Round Pin®5X 30 A AT Y 10
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A o+——579 Wiring Harness Assembly
BREH
B < 5.201 Viring Harness Assembly
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(< 5.202  Wiring Harness Assembly
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L.
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1 DisStribUtion BOX ASSEMD LY E H B JE I oo e e e e e ee s e e s eee e e e e e e e e e e e e e s ees s e s eeeeee e s seesee s seeseeseeeeees 1
2 Balance Wheel ASSemD Ly S 2 A oot e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s e e s e e e e e e e e e e e s e e 2
3 Operating Handle ASSemMD LY B E Tz A o oottt e e et e e s s s e e e e e ee e e seee s ee e 3
4 Handle Head ASSembD Ly B T ol i oo e e e e s e e e s e e s e s s e s e s s e e s e s s e e ee e s e s e s e s e s s s es e s s e s s es e s s e e s seeeesene. 4
5 Handle head assembly(Combination lock power off meter) TR ol B (BRI /AN HT L TR) oo 6
B AT GUATA ASSOMD LY B o R oo oo e oo s oo s s s oo e s s e 8
T LoNg AXLS COMPONENT A ZE A .o e e e et e e e e s e e s e e e e e e s e e e e s ees e e e s eee e s seeeeee e s e e 9

DAV e ASSOIMD LY i e oo ee e e e e e e e e e e e e s s e e e s e s s e e e e e s e e s e s s ee e e e s s s e e e e e s e e s e e e e s e e s e s e eseeeee e 10
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2.Lifting System &2F &%

2.1 Single DoOT Frame ASSEmMD LY B | I i oot e e e s eee e e e e e e e e e e s s s eee e s e s e s s e e s e s s sees s e 14
2.2 Double DOOT Frame ASSEmMD LY BT R Io oo e e e e e e e s s e e e e s e s s e 16
2. 3 TrAY RACK ASSOIMD LY T o oo e e e e s e e e e e s e s e s e e s e s e e s e s s s s e e s s e s s ees e s s e s sees e s s eesessenn 19

2 A COMBINATION ROLLER ZE B o oo 20



3.Hydraulic System JEEZRS
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.1 Distribution Box Assembly
e, R

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

Fe KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 20302020443 | Operating Handle Assembly  #1EFARA M4 1

Operating Handle Assembly  #1EFiH4H
1 20302020444 (Combination lock power (F Y/ T 1
off meter) HEK)

2 54307000001 | Dust Cover s 1 02.01. 2134
3 54303000010 | Upper bushing iz 1 02.01. 2116
4 30704055002 | Bearing 51111 A 1 03.90. 010
5 20102010246 | Distribution Box Be, ¥ 46 1 33. 004. 0004
6 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 2 03. 0934
7 20202001191 | Wire clips % % 1
8 30821006001 | 0il Cup M6 AR 2 03. 0505
9 20202001246 | Wire clips % % 2
10 30401060001 | Flat Washer ®6 T 2 03. 0049
11 30211060008 | Screw M6X16 BZAT 2 03. 0228
12 30251100021 | Screw M10X20 B2AT 4 03.0103
13 30201120003 | Screw M12X35 B2AT 11 03. 0172
14 30311120001 | Nut MI2 [ 853 1 03. 0820
15 20302010441 | Pedal Assembly AR Rk 1
16 20302020442 | Long Axis Component KAt 1
17 30201120003 | Screw M12X35 B2AT 8 03. 0172
18 30411120003 | Spring Washer @12 AR 8 3.0015
19 51231000011 | Balance Wheel Assembly TS 2 81.003. 011
20 30421700001 | Ring @70 HHE 2 03.0033
21 54303000009 | Guide sleeve SHE 1 02.01. 2115
22 20202002691 | Cover Ja % 1 30.01. 1997




1.2

Balance Wheel Assembly
A R 2H A

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e (2] 4 #E & A H HiE
A 51231000011 | Balance Wheel Assembly — “F#7# 4 2 81.003. 011
1 20302020022 | Wheel Frame Welding wE 2 81.003. 003

2 30101140022 | Bolt M14X100 e 2 03. 0361
3 50301200017 | Washer ®20X ®25X1.5  # [ 4 03. 0039
4 30701020007 | Bearing 6204 e A 4 03. 90. 057
5 51241000023 | Balance Wheel R 2 02.1L7.0123
6 20202000419 | Shaft Sleeve HE 2 30. 01. 0529
7 30311140001 | Nut M4 453 2 03. 0246




1.3

Operating Handle Assembly

BAE TN

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 R S & & B &

Operating Handle
A 20302020443 BAEFRAH 1

Assembly
Al 71501000001 | Handle head assembly ERESY:3 1

Operating Handle

B(EFHAH

Assembly
B 20302020444 (€22 VES ) 1

(Combination lock

£%)

power off meter)

Handle Assembly FH LB R
Bl 71501000053 (Combination lock (B T g 1

power off meter) &)
2 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 AT 3 03. 0817
3 50106170003 | Axle L 1 30. 01. 6254
4 54001000021 | Composite Sleeve E4HE 2 03. 0456
5 30421170001 | Ring @17 EELE] 1 03. 0063
6 30201060019 | Screw M6 X8 $2AT 2 03. 0146
7 54316000031 | Crash Pad By B 1 02.01.2128
8 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 AT 2 03. 0163
9 20202000603 | Connector P S 1 30. 01. 1236
10 30201080004 | Screw M8X20 [=%a) 1 03. 01550
11 50407000005 | Gas Spring s 1 02. QTH. 2122
12 55221000007 | Handle Lever FAAA 1 82.02. 013
13 70103000001 | Switch WENFF X 1 02.01. 2182
14 30211040010 | Screw M4 X20 [=%a) 2 03. 0221




1.4

Handle Head Assembly
T S

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 (e} e #HE & HH k-
Al 71501000001 | Handle head assembly FAR K B R 1 02. SB. 317515
1 71511000015 | Belly Switch BT % 1 16. 0038
2 71511000016 | Spring ek 1 03. 0725
3 71511000001 | Upper Cover t# 1 02.01. 31770
4 71511000014 | Button Plug Sk 4 02.01. 317725
5 70103000006 | Micro Switch WA X 7
6 71511000007 | Lift Button Base Fr Ve 3% A R R 2 02.01. 317718
7 71511000004 | Lift Button &l 2 02.01. 317721
8 71511000017 | Cylindrical Pin ®3X17 B4 2 03. 0760
9 73109000011 | Fixing Sleeve EEE 2 30. 01. 3427
10 71511000018 | Spring ek 3 03. 0726
11 71511000005 | Horn Button 9\ 3% A 1 02.01. 317723
12 71511000345 | Button Clip wa+F 2 02.01. 317724
13 30231030002 | Screw B2AT 5 02. SB. PJ. 0012
14 71511000107 | Install The Card TR+ 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
15 70132000105 | Accelerator Assembly T B R 1 02.01. 2155
16 71511000115 | Knob e 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
17 71511000013 | Bracket Right XHELE 1 30.01. 3424
18 70132000001 | Accelerator ik 83 1 02.01. 2151
19 30431080001 | Wave Washers KW AE 2 03. 0735
20 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
21 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve WHE 2 30. 01. 3426
22 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket Wi E 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
23 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 BZAT 2 03. 05364
24 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 B2AT 2 03.0131
25 71511000002 | Lower Cover T 1 02.01. 31772
26 30201050017 | Screw M5X25 BZAT 2 03.01410
27 30201050019 | Screw M5X55 B2AT 2 03.0751




1.4

Handle Head Assembly
T S i

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
28 71511000109 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0016
29 71511000003 | Mode button R 1 02.01. 317719
30 71511000351 | Cover =R 1 02.01. 31777




1.5

Handle head assembly(Combination lock power off meter)

Tk BB GRS/ ANl R

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
Bl 71501000053 | Handle head assembly ERESSYS 1 02. SB. 317515
1 71511000015 | Belly Switch BT % 1 16. 0038
2 71511000016 | Spring S 1 03. 0725
3 71511000001 | Upper Cover t# 1 02.01. 31770
4 71511000014 | Button Plug R RS 4 02.01. 317725
5 70103000006 | Micro Switch WA I % 7
6 71511000007 | Lift Button Base Fr P 35 A R 2 02.01. 317718
7 71511000004 | Lift Button F A 2 02.01. 317721
8 71511000017 | Cylindrical Pin ®3X17  [EA4 2 03. 0760
9 73109000011 | Fixing Sleeve EEE 2 30. 01. 3427
10 71511000018 | Spring ek 3 03. 0726
11 71511000005 | Horn Button 9\ 3% A 1 02.01. 317723
12 71511000345 | Button Clip AT 2 02.01. 317724
13 30231030002 | Screw BRAT 8 02. SB. PJ. 0012
14 71511000107 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
15 70132000105 | Accelerator Assembly foiE B R R 1 02.01. 2155
16 71511000115 | Knob e 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
17 71511000013 | Bracket Right XELE 1 30.01. 3424
18 70132000001 | Accelerator piuk: 82 1 02.01. 2151
19 30431080001 | Wave Washers K AE 2 03. 0735
20 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
21 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve WRE 2 30. 01. 3426
22 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket Wi E 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
23 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 BZAT 2 03. 05364
24 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 BZAT 2 03.0131
25 71511000002 | Lower Cover T 1 02.01. 31772
26 30201050017 | Screw M5X25 B2AT 2 03.01410
27 30201050019 | Screw M5X55 BZAT 2 03.0751




1.5

Handle head assembly(Combination lock power off meter)

Tk BB GRS/ ANl R

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
28 71511000109 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0016
29 71511000003 | Mode button #R 1 02.01. 317719
30 71511000008 | Cover =R 1 02.01. 31771
31 70106000001 | Coded Lock 25 A 41 1
32 70108000002 | Card Reader il #& 1




1.6

Arm Guard Assembly

P B

ITtem Part No. Description Applied Date Remark

e KA 4 & A H &E
A 20302020257 | Arm Guard Assembly PR
1 55202000004 | Protective Frame W74 4 30.01. 1477
2 55202000005 | Protective Frame 74 42 30.01. 1478
3 30501100003 | Pin 10X45 ] A% 44 03. 0438
4 54307000009 | Dust Ring W7 4 B
5 50301485001 | Shim g 30.01. 1203
6 40311510001 | Bush HE 03. 0503
7 30421480001 | Ring @48 EELE] 03.0072
8 30111100001 | Bolt M10X35 e 03. 0205
9 55203000004 | Connecting Plate PR 33.005. 0013
10 30221080005 | Screw M8X12 W AT 03. 0278
11 55204000029 | Rotation Shaft =321
12 30311100001 | Locking Nut MI10 L3 8= 03.0243
13 55204000028 | Rotation Shaft g5
14 30201050007 | Bolt M5X12 LS 03. 1087
15 30211030004 | Screw M3X16 H2AT 03. 05360
16 20202001197 | Switch Board TR AR
17 70103000005 | Switch Fx 02.01. 2178




Long Axis Component

KAl 2H F
ITtem Part No. Description Applied Date Remark
F5 R S & B &
A 20302020442 | Long Axis Component K 4
////// 1 50401000032 | Spring wE 03. 0469
2 50301500002 | Lower bushing THE 30.01. 2648
3 20102010240 | Long shaft welded parts KiEAH 33.004. 0002
4 30101120036 | Bolt M12X50 [EPES 03. 0387
5 30411120003 | Spring Washer ®12 3 4 3.0015
6 30401120001 Flat Washer ®12 A 03. 0044
6 7 52101000026 | Driving System Liv DY 02. QD. 0087
==
8 30101100003 | Bolt M10X40 43 03.0741
9 30301100003 | Nut MI10 2452 03. 0259
Ne—
10 30411100002 | Spring Washer ®10 4 03.0014

30401100002

Flat Washer @10

T

03. 0043

7
\ ﬁ// 1 :
12 54310000005 | Sheath two PE- 1 02. XSXC. 2125

E6(

%
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/
/

13

54310000006

Sheath one FE—

02. XSXC. 2126

14

30201100021

Screw M10X16 24T

03.0162




1.8

Drive Assembly

IXEh K

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe KA 4 #E & A H HiE
A 52101000026 | Driving Assembly W B K 1 02. QD. 0087

1 30421160001 | Cir clip For Shaft ®16 % Jf #4 & 1 03. 0062

2 52202120001 | Driving Gear THAE R 1 02. 01. 00702
3 52201170002 | Internal Gear 7 A 1 02.01. 0070
4 30701030001 | Bearing 6006-2RS A 2 03.90. 034

5 30421000001 | Cir clip For Hole ®180  FLA#E 1 03. 0034

6 52105000045 | Spacer (GRS 1 02.01. 33370
7 70401000025 | Motor LA 1 02.DJ. 00853
8 30601080004 | Flat Key Pin T4 4 1 40. 14. 063
9 30802065001 | 0il Seal i 3 1 03.0793

10 51241000105 | Driving Wheel IR 4 1 02. QDL. 0065
11 30201060003 | Screw M6X20 B2AT 16 03.1180

12 55704000006 | Brake Assembly FENSYA 1 02.01. 0052
12 55704000009 | Brake Assembly R334 1 02. QD. 0286
13 30421140001 | Cir clip For Shaft ®14 %A #%E 2 03. 0060

14 30601050005 | Flat Key Pin T4 4 1 03. 0975

15 30802155001 | 0il Seal i 3 1 02.01. 3681
16 30501050002 | Cylindrical Pin B A% 44 2 03. 04350

17 30821008001 | 0il Cup AR 1 03. 0506

18 52105000003 | Gearbox Cover A6 &= 1 30. 01. 10500
19 30701015003 | Bearing 6002 A 1 03.90. 033
20 30601050004 | Flat Key Pin 4 1 03.0717

21 52202150002 | Transmission Gear EE 4 1 02.01. 00682
22 52201170001 | Driven Gear W F A 1 02. 01. 0069
23 30701120001 | Bearing 16003 B 1 03.90. 0152
24 30201050009 | Screw B2AT 5 03.0131

25 30411080002 | Lock Washer ®8 A 5 03.0012

26 52105000011 | Gearbox Rl 1 02. CLX. 210700

10




1.8

Drive Assembly

IXEh K

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KRG 4 #HE & il B #A &E
27 30802140001 | Big 0il Seal A E 1 03. 0625
28 70431000052 | Motor Junction Box BALEL A 1 02.01. 0284
29 70431000002 | Brush (MY) B (2 FH) 1 19. 0526
29 70431000003 | Brush B 1 02. CLX. 210700

11




1.9

Foot pedal assembly
JED B AR 8

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #HE & A H HiE
A 20302010441 | Pedal Assembly B K A 1
1 54303000011 | Bush ®20X ®27 wHE 2 02.01. 2117
2 50101200037 | Axle ®20X467 b 1 30.01. 1275
3 30501050007 | Pin 5X25 ] A% 44 1 03. 0304
4 20102010361 | Gusset BEBEAR 1 33.0049
5 30311160001 | Locking Nut M16 L3 8= 2 03. 0247
6 55602000008 | Rubber Pad R A 1 02.01.0138
7 54316000016 | Crash Pad W7 & # 2 02.01. 2127
8 50407000042 | Gas Spring AHE 1 02. QTH. 3641
9 50405000001 | Butterfly Gasket 1353 36 03. 0441
10 30101160020 | Bolt M16X80 e 2 03. 0390
11 20103010017 | Pedal R 1 82.15. 012
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. 10

Cover System

[T =yp

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e (2] 4 #E &l B HiE
54302000073 | Cover plate BRAE K 1 02. FGJ. 0189
54302000102 Housing "HE 1 02. FGJ. 0233
30251060020 Screw M6 X 16 HZ4T M6 X 16 6 3.0101
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2.

1

Single Door Frame Assembly

LARE =954

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 30511016001 | Pin 1.6X20 # 2 03. 0591
2 50101060001 | Pin shaft i 1 03. 03200
3 30511025003 | Pin # 1 03. 0565
4 53104000008 | Bar HLAF 1 30. 01. 3468
5 30311160001 | Nut M16 LS, 9 03. 0247
6 30421250001 | Retaining Ring #HHE 1 03. 0066
7 50101250026 | Sprocket Shaft 5 1
8 30701025003 | Bearing A 2 03.90. 019
9 53107000002 | Sprocket seat 3 1 30.01. 3150
10 51106000005 | Sprocket G 1 30.01. 03312
11 53101000002 | Chain (85) i S 1 02. LT. 3150
12 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 B24T 1 03.0166
13 51251000015 | Connecting boards #R 4 30.01. 1289
14 30701020007 | Bearing 6204 A 8 03. 90. 057
15 51241000019 | Wheel ®¥ 4 02.17. 0119
16 50101200040 | Axle G 4 30. 01. 3459
17 30501050003 | Pin 5X35 B A 4 8 03. 0303
18 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 B24T 2 03. 0157
19 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 A 2 03. 0012
20 30251160006 | Screw M16X52 B24T 4 03. 0098
21 30401160002 | Flat Washer @16 A 8 03. 0047
22 30411160002 | Lock Washer @16 A 8 03.0017
23 30101160019 | Bolt M16X65 B2 th 4 03.0388
24 54305000002 | Switch Box Vi 2
25 70103000001 | Switch WEFF 2 02.01. 2182
26 30211040011 | Screw M4 X25 8247 4 03. 0223
27 30211060008 | Screw M6X16 ELa) 6 03. 0228
28 54314000203 | Protective baffle B 47 #4452 1

14




2.

1

Single Door Frame Assembly

LR =954

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
29 20102010763 | Outer Door Frame (570) SMTH (5700 1
29 20102010711 | Outer Door Frame (695) SMT4 (695) 1
29 20102010731 | Outer Door Frame (2T-570)  4M71%8 (27-570) 1
29 20102010728 | Outer Door Frame (2T-695)  4M7T% (27-695) 1
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2.2 Double Door Frame Assembly
T T AR S ik
Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
55 ez 4 A #HE & EH# &
M 1 30511016001 Pin 1.6X20 # 2 03. 0591
2 30511025003 Pin 2.5X40 # 1 03. 0565
3 53104000008 Bar HAF 1 30. 01. 3468
4 50101060001 Pin shaft ®5.94X43 i 1 03. 03200
5 See annex 1 Chain b & 1
6 30311160001 Nut M16 L85 9 03. 0247
7 51106000007 Sprocket b 1 30.01. 1332
8 30701025002 Bearing 6205 A 2 03.90. 016
9 50105250001 Bearing welding WARSE 1 33.004. 0012
10 30201060038 Combination pads M6X12 4 A 1 03. 1231
11 30201100024 Screw M10X30 8247 1 03. 0166
12 30201080023 Combination pads M8X30 4 A2 2 03. 01573
13 See annex 1 Outer Door Frame RE:S 1
14 51251000015 Connecting boards HER 4 30.01. 1289
15 30701020007 Bearing 6204 A 8 03. 90. 057
16 51241000019 Wheel EosE 4 02.L1Z.0119
17 50101200040 Axle i 4 30. 01. 3459
18 30501050003 Pin 5X35 B A 4 8 03. 0303
19 30251160006 Screw M16X52 BEAT 4 03. 0098
20 30401160002 Flat Washer ®16 A 8 03. 0047
21 30411160002 Lock Washer ®16 e 8 03.0017
22 30101160019 Bolt M16X65 L% 4 03.0388
23 54305000002 Switch Box Fx& 3
24 70103000001 Switch W FF = 3 02.01. 2182
25 30211040011 Screw M4 X 25 B24T 6 03. 0223
26 30211060008 Screw M6X 16 B24T 6 03.0228
27 53107000001 Sprocket seat 2193 1 30.01. 1234
28 51101000001 Combination Roller AR 4
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2.2

Double Door Frame Assembly

RTS8

7

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e R e %= &R A &
29 See annex 1 Protective baffle EREEL 1
30 30311120001 Nut M12 L L 2 03. 0820
31 30101120007 Bolt M12X70 L8 S 2 03.0371
32 See annex 1 Inner Door Frame HITE 1
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Annex 1

A 1

13

Annex 1

Lifting Height

Car Leg Width

Outer Door Frame

Gantry Part No.

Chain (Ttem 5)

Guard (Ttem 29)

) ) (ITtem 13) (Item 32) -
BABE (mn) | EREE (mm) ‘ ‘ #45 (F55) W E (F5 29)
TR (F513) | AITE (FF 32
570 20102011343
1-1. 5T (2000) 20102011346 53102000018 54314000033
695 20102011345
570 20102010715 54314000007
1-1. 5T (2600) 20102010861 53101000001
695 20102010717
570 20102010719 54314000010
1-1. 5T (3000) 20102010858 53101000003
695 20102010720
570 20102010722 54314000175
1-1. 5T (3200) 20102010859 53101000004
695 20102010723
570 20102010725
1-1. 5T (3600) 20102010860 53101000118 54314000176
695 20102010726
570 20102011366
1-1. 5T (4000) 20102011369
695 20102011368
570 20302012007
2T (2000) 20302012010 53102000018 54314000033
695 20102010104
570 20102010732 54314000007
2T (2600) 20102010734 53101000001
695 20102010733
570 20102010735
2T (3000) 20102010737 53101000003 54314000010
695 20102010736
570 20102010740
2T (3200) 20102010743 53101000004 54314000175
695 20102010742
570 20102010744
2T (3600) 20102010746 53101000118 54314000176
695 20102010745
570 20302012030
2T (4000) 20302012035
695 20302012032
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2.3

Pallet Rack Assembly
FERL B

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
75 KA £ %= & B # &
A See annex 2 | Pallet Rack Assembly FEHE B R 1
1 See annex 2 | Pallet rack R 1
2 51101000001 | Combination Roller HE R 4
Annex 2
Tray Rack Assembly Tray Rack Fork Width Lifting Height
R AR BXFAE (mm) 2 & & ()
20102020002 20102010710 570 1-1.5T
20102020023 20102010712 695 (1600)
20102020004 20102010714 570
1-1. 5T (2000/2600/3000/3200/3600/4000)
20102020024 20102010716 695
20102020038 20102010747 570 2T
20102020039 20102010730 695 (1600)
20102020040 20102010739 570
2T (2000/2600/3000/3200/3600/4000)
20102020041 20102010741 695
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2.4

Combination Roller
HEFER

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
A 51101000001 Combination Roller AR 1
1 30421350001 | Retainer ring 35 b4 35 1 03. 0583
2 51103000025 | Dust proof gasket B4 R 1 02. 01. 30682
3 51102000001 | Roller R 1 02.01. 3071
4 51103000024 | Bracket BN 1 02.01. 30681
5 51103000023 | Anti loosening tablet A 1
6 51103000022 | Adjusting screw A ARAT 1 02.01. 30683
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3.1

Hydraulic System

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 30201100022 | Screw B2AT 2 03.0163
2 20202001198 Mounting Plate 2R 1
3 30201100035 | Screw B2AT 2
4 40401024080 | Pump Station HNA%T 1 02. DLDY. 3471
5 40202160009 | Joint Bk 1 02. 01. 3052
6 40101160109 | Rubber Hose R 1 02. YYL. 3033
7 40202160014 | Joint Bk 1 02. YYL. 32004
8 30803018001 | Gasket gt 2 03. 0484
9 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 77 & & 1 02. 01. 30480
10 40301500225 | Lifting Cylinder (1600) &7t 4 1 02. YG. 3605
10 40301500012 | Lifting Cylinder (2000) 4L 1 02. YG. 2013
10 40301500008 | Lifting Cylinder (2600) 4L 1 02. YG. 2008
10 40301500013 | Lifting Cylinder (3000) T 1 02. YG. 2014
10 40301500160 | Lifting Cylinder (3200) T 1 02. YG. 2293
10 40301500173 | Lifting Cylinder (3600) 4L 1 02. YG. 2300
10 40301500015 | Lifting Cylinder (4000) 4L 1 02. YG. 2019

21




3.2

Power Unit Assembly

21 ool

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
R 4 #E & A H HiE

A 40401024080 | Power Unit Assembly HAETAS 1 02. DLDY. 3471
1 70402000009 | Motor RN 1 02.DJ. 21040
2 54312000001 | Cover FE 2 02.01. 2231
3 20102030023 | Cable L 1
4 30211050008 | Screw BZAT 2
5 70303000006 | Relay Starter B % 1 02.01. 2207
6 40411000038 | Coupling Bdh 1 02. DLDY. SJ. 011
7 40407000015 | Adapter LIS 1 02. YYL. 3692
8 40405000040 | Relief Valve i IR 1 02. 01. 9029
9 40405000012 | Pressure Valve JE A *ME 1] 1 02.01. 9384
10 30803013001 | Gasket @13 bk 1 03. 1067
11 50204000003 | Plug # 3k 1 02. 01. 9056
12 40405000038 | Check Valve B [6] ] 1 02. 01. 9028
13 71531000002 | Valve Element L7 1R 1 02.01. 9034
14 71531000031 | Electromagnet R 1A 4 1 02.01. 9366
15 30801110003 | O-Ring 0AH 1 02.01. 0338
16 40402000045 | Gear Pumps HH R 1 02.01. 9044
17 30411080002 Spring Washer @8 3 3 2 03.0012
18 30201080040 | Screw M8X80 B2AT 2 03. 0877
19 40411000016 | Suction Pipe R E 1 02.01.9313
20 40412000010 | Filter E 1 02.01. 9051
21 40411000005 | Pipe 5] 3
22 40410000022 | Cover 48 = 1
23 40409000018 | Tank i1 48 1 02. DLDY. SJ. 019
24 30351060003 | Nut M6 L £23 4 03. 0922
25 30201060025 | Screw M6X35 B2AT 4 03.0176
26 70431000004 | Brush B 1
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4.1 Electric Assembly
S0 SY5's
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e R 4 #E &l B &
1 70501240005 | Battery 24V 210AH % B 24V 210AH 1 02. XDC. 2192
2 30251050014 | Screw M5X10 AT 2 3. 0082
3 70104000005 Emergency Stop Switch EFTF % 1
Electronic Components .
4 70301000010 B A AL 1 02. DKZC. 3367
(F2-A)
Electronic Components .
4 70301000037 B A AL 1 02. DKZC. 3377
(RI¥6)
Electronic Components )
4 70301000069 LRt R 1
(F2-C)
5 30201080028 | M8X16 24T 4
6 70105000001 | Key switch FARTF X 1 02.01.2186
7 70601000006 | ammeter BEE 1 77700000204
- | 8 70411020012 | Battery charger 24V 30A FHLE 24V 30A 1 02. CDQ. 0285
=
~ |
7 L s .
\ 6 [N \L >
\ 5 I e b ~
\\ 4 :\"I(:‘ \\r N AN
i INED N
I = AN
P AN G <
RS N R i
N AN
)/ N >O\ z !
PR e Y !
\ \\[L//? " |
BN ﬁL I !
/ \§\ ( = I I’
Ny o=t ! |
RSN Sk |
NN AN __-X |
INE i |
o A I
NNASE !
[ A |
“FQE::H o)
- L-
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4.2

Electronic Components (F2-A)
A (F2-A)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E #= A H &

A 70301000010 | Electronic Components LI 1

1 70331000407 | Plate AR RN 1

2 70303000000 | Relay 4B 2 1 02.01. 21621

3 30411060002 | Spring Washer ®6 B 2 03.0011

4 30211060007 | Screw M6 X 12 BEAT 2 03. 0227

5 70331000005 | Positive Copper Strip 4 1 16. 0481

6 30411080002 | Spring washer ®8 Ak 2 3.0012

7 30301080001 | Nut M8 B 2 03. 0258

8 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 AT 5 03. 0934

9 30211060009 | Screw M6X20 AT 4 03. 0233

10 70302000028 | Controller =4 % 1 02. KZQ. 2159

11 70331000009 | Connection Strap HEER 1 16. 0622

12 70331000008 | Copper Guide Plate L 1 16. 0621

13 30211050003 | Screw M5X 16 AT 4 03. 0226

14 70701000003 | Fuse TR 22 2 02. 01. 2000

15 70711000001 | Base H T B R 2 02. 01. 3057
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4.3

Electronic Components (QT)

PR CRTSRD

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E #= A H &
A 70301000066 | Electronic Components LI 1
1 70331000433 | Plate AR RN 1
2 70303000000 | Relay 4B 2 1 02.01. 21621
3 30411060002 | Spring Washer ®6 B 2 03.0011
4 30211060007 | Screw M6 X 12 BEAT 2 03. 0227
5 70331000060 Positive Copper Strip EERS 1
6 30411080002 | Spring washer ®8 Ak 2 03. 0012
7 30301080001 | Nut M8 B 2 03. 0258
8 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 AT 5 03. 0934
9 30211060009 | Screw M6X20 AT 4 03. 0233
10 70302000033 | Controller =4 % 1 02. KZQ. 2379
11 70331000009 | Connection Strap HEER 1 16. 0622
12 70331000008 | Copper Guide Plate L 1 16. 0621
13 30211050003 | Screw M5X 16 AT 4 03. 02261
14 70701000003 | Fuse TR 22 2 02. 01. 2000
15 70711000001 | Base H T B R 2 02. 01. 3057
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4.4

Electronic Components (F2-C)
B4 (F2-0)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 R E #= A H &
A 70301000069 | Control Board Assembly HEIR B R 1
1 70331000439 | Plate LA 1
2 70303000000 | Relay S5 1 02.01. 21621
3 30411050001 | Spring Washer ®5 B 2 03. 00132
4 30211060007 | Screw M6X 12 BRAT 2 03. 0227
5 70331000441 copper bar EERS 1
6 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 Ak 2 03. 0012
7 30301080001 | Nut M8 B 2 03. 0258
8 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 AT 6 03. 0934
9 30211060009 | Screw M6X20 AT 4 03. 0233
10 70302000030 | Controller BH B 1 02. KZQ. 2385
11 70331000442 | copper bar EabS 1
12 70701000003 | Fuse TR 22 2 02. 01. 2000
13 30211050003 | Screw M5X12 B2 AT 2 03. 02261
14 70711000001 | Base H T B R 1 02. 01. 3057
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4.5 Wiring Harness Assembly

LR S (F2-A)

T0:Throttle
T0:Hode switch &SR T0:Lift/lower/horn switch
BAFX y ) L/ TR/ R

. : A P P
TO:BAERG REY svitch, ‘> I___ -\,-,’ \/\/Iﬂ

O\

BRFF ‘,’ \ ///\///‘?/ 10: gg;ation lock
10:P tact 7’ N
ump contactor ‘ / X

T0:Key switch SN
T0:Arm switen RN

IR >
T0:Height limit ’\x ’\
switch REFX —

E
0 BRER
T0:Valve ) ,’,/ T0:Heters
HEA X520, hilkk
(,—ga\’.// /?
(® <\ 10:Reduced switch
=0 ‘
T0:Contactor = - %\\’/ EEHRT X
gz =0 =V
= o= a 1018 svitch
&= &> Lo
10:Battery BUS CAN &5 , _a '
BCAN /é\\f‘ T0:Pedal switch
HEHMTF X
=X
10:Horn P //
v 20 &y
Y94
A ,)/ g T0: Encoder cable
=Y HRBLR
T0:Programmer Q

GER

—_—
’._’ T0:Controlle
g/

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe A5 £ % &R HH &
20102030119 Wiring Harness Assembly %K % & 1
20102030007 | Master Wiring Harness FLEK 1
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4.6 Wiring Harness Assembly

L N (T

T0:Throttle
T0:Mode switch s

AT X

T0:Lift/lowerswitch

T0:EMERG. REV switch /\% 7 f, /‘Z ﬂ/?ﬁﬁ%

st Q)

switch REFX .
A. T0:Key switch

S i" FRFFR

\ \
\ T0:Pump contactor
/ \

REMS
& -§:
o b6
T0:Valve
HER

T0:Reduced switch

EEB]JW \
//:_ 5/ 5/ i 10:1.8 Linit High
T0:Arm guard switch ~ L 8KRH
FERX

= S

T0:Motor encoder

e

T0:Pedal switch
BBF%

%,

L s &

T0:Meters
HER

T0:Programmer

GES

T0:Controller
%

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe R EAS HE &R A &
20101030043 Wiring Harness Assembly L3955 1
20102030007 | Master Wiring Harness FLEK 1
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4.7 Wiring Harness Assembly

e B (F2-C )

T0:Throttle
T0:Mode switch mEs

WX
)

T0:EMERG. REV switc 4\‘\\

T0:Height linit
svitch RAFX X
A. T0:Key switch

€
i" HRFFX

A\

T0:Horn switch
LTSS

\ T0:Pump contactor
/ \

REMS
& -§:
o Db
T0:Valve
R

T0:Reduced switch
EEHM / \
O g ’

T0:Arm guard switch ~
FEFX

£ 10:1.8 Linit High
1. 8kRH

T0:Motor encoder .
GRS \/
&
T0:Pedal switch
BBF%

T0:combination lock

WY

BEF% N D) L @
o

T0:Lift/lowerswitch

J:ﬁ/'Fﬁﬂ‘*
~/
@ T0:B+
U HRER p ;/ 10:Meters
R <2
\/,//&,9 HER

T0:Programmer

GBS

T0:Controller
btk

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe A5 £ % &R HH &
20101030906 Wiring Harness Assembly %K % & 1
20102030007 | Master Wiring Harness FLEK 1
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Cable Assembly

CEk 9SG
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KRG 4 # #HE & il B #A &E
A 20102030124 | Cable Assembly R Y 1
1 20102030135 | Motor Harness Assembly B R 1
2 20102030136 | Body Plug Assembly AR L 1
3 20102030137 | Battery Plug Assembly R A Sk 1
\ 4 20102030129 | Scram - Safety Cable REF-RE YL 1
1 j 5 20102030130 | Pump + Cable R+w & 1
\ 6 20102030131 | Pump — Cable w4 & 1
4
AT )
ATN 5 6
i 1 p
2
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4.9

Cable Assembly
AL (AT

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
s KA 4 #E & A H HiE
A 20102030485 Cable Assembly R Y 1
1 20102030494 | Car Body Plug Cable FRAE L& 1
2 20102030495 | Battery Plug Cable LA 3k 4 1
3 20102030486 | Fuse-Switch Cable AR L 1
<‘\\\ 4 20102030487 | Pump Power Line + RENIER L 1
5 20102030488 | Pump Power Line - R A& 1
4 6 20102030492 | Steering Controller+ A R B B A 1
7 20102030493 | Steering Controller- A 1 B AR & 1
8 20102030489 | Motor U-Phase Cable AL U A 4 1
9 20102030490 | Motor V-Phase Cable ALV A 4 1
20102030491 | Motor W-Phase Cable AL WA & 1

5 10

AW
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AT B ek 2% oh 11 5 OR B AR REAL

The power of interpretation of this part catalogue will be preserved by the manufacturer eventually!
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